INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
MANUAL
GC207
COOLING APPLIANCES
CONTROLLER
For software version 02
Please, read the manual very carefully before connecting and starting any of our
devices.

just wipe the front panel with a moist cloth.
II. MARKING AND SPECIFICATIONS
Model designation: GC207.0X
0X – number denoting the version of the controller
01 – 4-relay controller controlling the following devices:
compressor/fan/heater or valve/second compressor
The keypad of the controller panel is made without the light button.
The standard DD input allows the connection of an additional sensor, the selection of which
depends on the r6 parameter. Depending on the setting of this parameter, we can connect a
door opening (mechanical or magnetic) sensor or an additional temperature sensor acting as
a thermometer (for r6=3).
02 – 5-relay controller controlling the following devices:
compressor/light/fan/heater or valve/second compressor
The keypad of the controller panel is made with a light button.
The standard DD input allows the connection of an additional sensor, the selection of which
depends on the r6 parameter. Depending on the setting of this parameter, we can connect a
door opening (mechanical or magnetic) sensor or an additional temperature sensor acting as
a thermometer (for r6=3).
03 – 5-relay controller controlling the following devices:
compressor/light/fan/heater or valve/second compressor
Controller panel keypad made with light button.
The standard mounted input 1-2-3 allows the connection of an additional sensor, the selection
of which depends on the r6 parameter. Depending on the setting of this parameter
Page 4 3rd edition AS FROM 01.12.2017
we can connect an optical door opening sensor or an additional temperature sensor acting as a
thermometer (for r6=3).
Operating voltage 230V +10% -15%
Operating temperatures +5°C to +40°C
Humidity 20% to 80% RH
Ingress protection IP65 at the front of the control panel
Type of temperature
sensors
NTC 2.2kΩ – measurement range: -400C to
+600C
Table 1: Designation of relays and output loads
EXIT RELAY RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM CONTINUOUS LOAD
P1 – Compressor 30A 8A 2HP 1500W
P2 – Light 16A 4A – 750W
P3 – Fan 16A 4A 1HP 750W
P4 – Heater/Valve 16A 8A – 1500W
P5 – Compressor 30A 8A 2HP 1500W
Attention!!!
 Currents given in the table are the currents consumed by individual devices
during normal operation and include the starting currents of these devices!!!
 The total current consumed simultaneously by the devices must not exceed 10A!!!
III. HOW TO ORDER
The order should specify:
1. Full name of the controller, e.g. GC207.02.
2. Length of the ribbon connecting the executive module and the keypad panel (the standard
length of the ribbon is 1m).
3. Length of temperature sensors (standard sensor lengths are 2.5m and 3.0m).
4. Length of the cable to the door opening sensor (standard: to the reed switch 2.0m; to optical
sensor 2.5m).
5. You can also order additional door opening sensors operating in an entirely contactless manner:
 magnetic sensor with range of 1-2cm,
 optical sensor with a range of 1-2cm.
IV. DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION
1. Cut a hole measuring 20x30mm in the designated place in the device, and if the panel masking is
not used, the hole should be 58x109mm.